Secondary Goal Three
Combined data for summer 2005, fall 2005, spring 2006, summer 2006, fall 2006, spring 2007, summer 2007, fall 2007, spring 2008, and fall 2008, Spring 2009, summer 2009, fall 2009, spring 2010, summer 2010, and fall 2010
	Course
	Environment
	Number taking exam
	Mean
	Standard Deviation
	Percent change Hub vs. Traditional
	Alpha=5%
Significance Test, P-value
	Alpha=5%
Increase is Significant


	5% Increase Hub vs. Traditional Goal Met

	031
	Hub
	1080
	83.9
	9.6
	10.4%
	0.0%
	Yes
	Yes

	
	Traditional
	1412
	76.0
	13.2
	
	
	
	

	032
	Hub
	1212
	74.6
	11.3
	6.6%
	0.0%
	Yes
	Yes

	
	Traditional
	2204
	70.4
	13.3
	
	
	
	

	101
	Hub
	521
	76.6
	11.4
	13.8%
	0.0%
	Yes
	Yes

	
	Traditional
	2752
	67.3
	15.0
	
	
	
	

	102
	Hub
	390
	66.9
	12.1
	3.9%
	0.0%
	Yes
	No

	
	Traditional
	1432
	64.4
	13.4
	
	
	
	


